## Albert L. Albertsen, 94

Elk Horn - Albert Larsen Albertsen, son of Lars and Mette Ericksen Albertsen, was born Nov. 28, 1883 in Denmark. He came to the U.S. in 1904 and became a naturalized citizen in 1913. He married Martha Hansen on Dec. 10, 1922 in the Bethlehem Lutheran church in Jacksonville. They farmed in Audubon county. In 1954 they moved to Elk Horn and in 1975 they moved to the Salem Nursing Home. He was a member of the Immanuel Lutheran church in Kimballton. He died at the Salem Nursing Home in Elk Horn on April 3, 1978 at age 74 years, 4 months and six davs

He was preceded in death by his wife; his parents, two brothers Hans and James and a sister Marie. Survivors include two sons Harry Albertsen of Kimballton and Milo Albertsen of Phoenix, Ariz., two daughters - Elna (Mrs Merle) Hartvigsen of Kimballton and Magda Esbeck of Elk Horn, ten grandchildren and 8 great grandchildren and other relatives.

Funeral services were held Thursday, April 6, 1978 at the Immanuel Lutheran church in Kimballton with Pastor J. H. Thomsen, officiating. Burial was in the Kimballton cemetery with Wilbert Eggers, Nick White, Cal Rhoads, Jim Brannan, Kjer Christensen and Louis Lauritsen serving as casketbearers.